To: Worshipful Masters and Officers of All Particular Lodges

Grand Lodge Officers Past Grand Masters

District Deputy Grand Masters

Re: Summary of Legislation – 193rd Annual Grand Communication

Dear Brethren:

In compliance with Regulation 13.04 of the Digest of the Masonic Law of Florida, listed below are the Resolutions enacted at the 193rd Annual Grand Communication held in Orlando, Florida, on May 30, 31, and June 1, 2022. This summary should be reviewed by the Elected Lodge Officers and reported to the Brothers in open Lodge at the next Stated Communication after its receipt.

At the 193rd Annual Grand Communication of The Most Worshipful Grand Lodge of Free and Accepted Masons of Florida the following Grand Lodge Officers were Elected and Installed:

M∴W∴ Robert J. Lambert, Grand Master

R∴W∴ Glen B. Bishop, Deputy Grand Master

R∴W: Donald W. Cowart, Senior Grand Warden

R∴W∴ Taleb Tali Atala, Junior Grand Warden

R∴W∴ Rudin J. Boatright, Grand Treasurer

M∴W∴ Richard E. Lynn, P.G.M., Grand Secretary

This report contains three Resolutions adopted that will amend various Constitutional Provisions and/or Regulations.

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ADOPTED BY 2/3 ELECTRONIC VOTE AND REGULATION CHANGES:

RESOLUTION FOR TWO DISTRICTS

Article II, Section 1, of the Constitution on page 45 as well as the excerpts from the Constitution on pages 104 and 128 be amended to read:

Section 1. The Officers of the Grand Lodge are: the Grand Master, whose title is Most Worshipful; the Deputy Grand Master, the Senior Grand Warden, the Junior Grand Warden, the Grand Treasurer, and the Grand Secretary, the title of each being Right Worshipful; and the Right Reverend Grand Chaplain - who shall be appointed by the Grand Master; and a District Deputy Grand Master from each Masonic District, which Districts shall not exceed twenty-eight (28) twenty-nine (29) in number, who shall be appointed by the Grand Master, the title of each being Right Worshipful. (2016) (2022).

Regulation 10.12 on page 130a be amended to read:

10.12 There shall be seven (7) Masonic Zones with twenty-eight (28) twenty-nine (29) Districts as follows (2022):

Zone 1 - Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, & 5 (2016)

Zone 2 - Districts 6, 7, 10, & 12 (2016)

Zone 3 - Districts 8, 9, 11, & 13 (2016)

Zone 4 - Districts 14, 18, 19, 20, & 21 (2016)

Zone 5 - Districts 15, 16, 17, & 22 (2016)

Zone 6 - Districts 23 & 24 (2016)

Zone 7 - Districts 25, 26, 27, & 28, & 29 (2016) (2022)

REGULATION CHANGES ADOPTED:

RESOLUTION AS TO ELIGIBILITY OF WORSHIPFUL MASTERS AND SENIOR WARDENS OF PARTICULAR LODGES

Regulations 19.03.2 and 19.03.3 on page 183 amended to read:

19.03.2 Every Brother who is nominated and elected to the office of Junior Warden, Senior Warden, and Worshipful Master of any Particular Lodge shall have completed and passed and Master Mason Exam I, Master Mason Exam II, and Master Mason Exam III before his installation nomination to that office. (2022)

19.03.3 Every Brother who is nominated and elected to the office of Worshipful Master, Senior Warden, or Junior Warden of any Particular Lodge shall have completed the Masonic Leadership Training and his completion be recorded on his profile at Grand Lodge before his installation nomination to that office. This shall be done by the Senior Warden by January 2022 and the Worshipful Master by January 2023 in order to provide time to accomplish compliance with this Regulation. (2022).

RESOLUTION TO AMEND BY-LAW SECTION 1.01 CHARTER Adding The Name and Number of The Lodge to the Uniform By-Laws

Regulation 24.05, By-Law Section 1.01 Charter on page 175 amended to read:

1.01 (CharterThis Lodge exists by virtue of a Charter, dated and named	Lodge
No. f	from The Most Worshipful Grand Lodge of Free and Accepted Masons of the State of	- Florida,
and is located	* in the county of in this state.	
(NOTE: *Fill	in the most accurate description of the location as follows:	
(a) Sti	reet address (if any) in the (City or Town) of (Name), or if in a rural area in the (Fra-	ctional)
of Section To	winship, Range on road (Name or number) (Distance) miles (Direct	tion) of
(Nearest Town	n).	

This Summary has been reviewed by M:W: Richard E. Lynn, P.G.M., and Masonic Jurisprudence Committee's Sub-Committee on Masonic Digest.